

RESEARCH ARTICLE

OBSERVING THE EVOLUTION OF ARGARIC CIVILIZATION THROUGH THE MORTUARY RECORD

Observando la evolución de la civilización argárica a través del registro funerario

Pascual Izquierdo-Egea

Laboratory of Theoretical Archaeology & Archaeonomy, Spain
(✉ arqueologia@laiesken.net)



Figure 1. Map of the southeast of the Iberian Peninsula. Location of the Argaric settlements studied: 1) Gatas (Turre, Almería), 2) Lorca (Murcia), 3) Cerro de la Virgen (Orce, Granada), 4) Cuesta del Negro (Purullena, Granada), 5) Cerro de la Encina (Monachil, Granada), 6) Caramoro I (Elche, Alicante), 7) Tabayá (Aspe, Alicante), 8) Illeta dels Banyets (El Campello, Alicante).

ABSTRACT. *This brief paper offers a preview of the analysis of a time series consisting of 6 chronological samples comprising a total of 57 Argaric burials from southeast Iberia: Almería (Gatas), Murcia (Lorca), Granada (Cerro de la Virgen, Cuesta del Negro and Cerro de la Encina) and Alicante (Caramoro I, Tabayá and Illeta dels Banyets). The results obtained show the economic, social and political evolution of Argaric civilization from its beginning at the end of the third millennium BC until its final collapse in the 16th century BC.*

Received: January 17, 2023. Accepted: January 24, 2023. Published: January 31, 2023.

Edited & Published by Pascual Izquierdo-Egea. English proofreading by Rachel Egan. Arqueol. Iberoam. Open Access Journal. License CC BY 3.0 ES. <https://n2t.net/ark:/49934/288>. <http://purl.org/aia/5101>.

KEYWORDS. *Evolution; Argaric; civilization; mortuary record; El Argar; southeast; Iberia; Iberian Peninsula; Bronze Age.*

RESUMEN. *Este breve artículo ofrece un avance del análisis de una serie temporal integrada por 6 muestras cronológicas que comprenden un total de 57 enterramientos argáricos ubicados en el sureste de la península ibérica: Almería (Gatas), Murcia (Lorca), Granada (Cerro de la Virgen, Cuesta del Negro y Cerro de la Encina) y Alicante (Caramoro I, Tabayá e Illeta dels Banyets). Los resultados obtenidos muestran la evolución económica, social y política de la civilización argárica desde su inicio a finales del tercer milenio antes de nuestra era hasta su colapso final en el siglo XVI AC.*

PALABRAS CLAVE. *Evolución; civilización; argárica; registro funerario; El Argar; sureste; península ibérica; Iberia; Edad del Bronce.*

INTRODUCTION

A first approach was made years ago (PIE 2016). That research proved that the fluctuations of Argaric economy can be inferred from the mortuary record. In addition, the effect of the collapse of this Bronze Age civilization settled in southeast Iberia was also isolated. However, only three chronological periods could be analyzed at that time. In the present study, it was possible to duplicate this periodization in order to know in much more detail the evolution of the Argaric world.

METHODOLOGY

In order to obtain accurate results, 57 Argaric burials from southeast Iberia (integrating a time series of 6 chronological samples), with calibrated ^{14}C absolute dating, have been selected: Gatas (GA, Turre) in Almería (Buikstra *et al.* 1992; Castro *et al.* 1993–94, 1995), Lorca (JM, CI) in Murcia (Martínez *et al.* 1999; Martínez & Ponce 2002a, 2002b); Cerro de la Virgen (CV, Orce) (Molina-González *et al.* 2014, 2016), Cuesta del Negro (CN, Purullena) (Cámara & Molina 2011) and Cerro de la Encina (CE, Monachil) (Aranda & Esquivel 2006; Aranda & Molina 2006) in Granada; and Caramoro I (CA, Elche) (Jover-Maestre *et al.* 2018), Tabayá (TA, Aspe) (Hernández-Pérez *et al.* 2019) and Illeta dels Banyets (BA, Campello) (López-Padilla *et al.* 2006) in Alicante (Figure 1).

These are the 6 chronological samples selected: 1) *Early Argar I* (c. 2122–2058 BC, N = 4): GA-01, JM-2A, TA-1, CV-16; 2) *Early Argar II* (c. 1967–1907 BC, N = 6): GA-33/N, CI-5, JM-2B, CE-13, CA-E, TA-3; 3) *Middle Argar I* (c. 1899–1809 BC, N = 9): GA-24, GA-26, GA-33S, CI-3, CN-27, BA-5, CV-6B, CV-14, CV-22A; 4) *Middle Argar II* (c. 1797–1705 AC, N =

21): GA-32, GA-36, CN-5, CN-18, CN-20, CN-21, CE-14A, CE-14B, BA-1A, BA-1B, CV-4A, CV-5, CV-8, CV-6A, CV-4B, CV-11, CV-12, CV-22B, CV-24, CV-32, CV-34; 5) *Late Argar I* (c. 1695–1600 BC, N = 12): GA-31, CN-8, CN-13, CN-22, CN-23, CN-30, CE-21A, CE-21B, CE-22A, CE-22B, CV-29A, CV-29B; 6) *Late Argar II* (c. 1573–1420 BC, N = 5): GA-20, GA-21, CN-3, CE-15, CV-1. In total, 57 burials were selected from the following sources: Gatas (10), Lorca (4), Cerro de la Encina (8), Cuesta del Negro (11), Cerro de la Virgen (18), Alicante (6).

Thanks to the advanced development of the *contextual valuation method* (PIE 1991, 1993, 1996–97, 2012, 2013), we can infer some social phenomena recorded in the mortuary goods by measuring a series of parameters that have been published and can be consulted in open access (PIE 2017, 2018a, 2018b, 2018c, 2018d, 2019a, 2019b, 2019c, 2020a, 2020b, 2021, 2022a, 2022b): *relative wealth* (R) through funerary expenditure (which makes it possible to isolate the fluctuations of economy), *social inequality* estimated by coefficient of variation in percent (D), *social conflict* ($C = D/R$), *social cohesion* ($O = R/D$), *represented population* or *sample size* (P), *level of available resources* ($A = P/C$), *resources per capita or inhabitant* (A/P), *relative wealth index* ($iR = R/R_0$), *social inequality index* ($iD = D/D_0$), *social conflict index* ($iC = C/C_0$), *social cohesion index* ($iO = O/O_0$), *index of represented population* ($iP = P/P_0$), *level of available resources index* ($iA = A/A_0$), *White's index of culture change* ($W = iA \cdot iR$), *collapse risk index* ($K = iC/iR$), *war risk index* ($G = iC/iA$), *urbanism* ($U = (P \cdot A)/C$); *urban development index* ($iU = (iP \cdot iA)/iC$), *state of a society index* ($Z = \log [(iR \cdot iA \cdot iP \cdot W \cdot U)/(iD \cdot iC \cdot K \cdot G)]$), *free energy or reversibility of the social process* ($E = \Delta D - R \cdot \Delta C$, where $\Delta D = D - D_0$ and $\Delta C = C - C_0$), *regulatory mechanism of stability* ($iR - iD$), and *stability of the social process* ($Q = iO - iC$).

Table 1. Social parameters of the El Argar time series (c. 2122–1420 BC).
Calculations with decimals are approximate in some cases.

ARGAR (BC Period)	R	D	C	O	P	A	A/P	iR	iD	iC	iO	iP	iA	W	K	G	U	iU	Z	E	iR-iD	Q
Early I (2122-2058)	28,50	45,28	1,59	0,63	4	2,52	0,63										6,3387					
Early II (1967-1907)	25,83	153,96	5,96	0,17	6	1,01	0,17	0,91	3,40	3,75	0,27	1,50	0,40	0,36	4,14	9,38	1,0133	0,16	-4,20	-4,24	-2,49	-3,49
Middle I (1899-1809)	62,96	99,38	1,58	0,63	9	5,70	0,63	2,44	0,65	0,26	3,78	1,50	5,66	13,81	0,11	0,05	32,5100	32,08	7,02	221,31	1,79	3,51
Middle II (1797-1705)	16,32	75,93	4,65	0,21	21	4,51	0,21	0,26	0,76	2,95	0,34	2,33	0,79	0,21	11,37	3,72	20,3729	0,63	-3,19	-73,62	-0,50	-2,61
Late I (1695-1600)	244,36	109,16	0,45	2,24	12	26,86	2,24	14,97	1,44	0,10	10,42	0,57	5,95	89,11	0,01	0,02	721,5986	35,42	10,05	1060,97	13,54	10,32
Late II (1573-1420)	28,00	165,49	5,91	0,17	5	0,85	0,17	0,11	1,52	13,23	0,08	0,42	0,03	0,00	115,47	420,12	0,7157	0,00	-14,26	-96,65	-1,40	-13,16

R: Relative wealth; D: Social inequality; C: Social conflict; O: Social cohesion; P: Represented population; A: Level of available resources; A/P: Resources per capita; iR: Relative wealth index; iD: Social inequality index; iC: Social conflict index; iO: Social cohesion index; iP: Index of represented population; iA: Level of available resources index; W: White's index (culture change); K: Collapse risk index; G: War risk index; U: Urbanism; iU: Urban development index; Z: State of a society index; E: Free energy (reversibility of the social process); iR-iD: Regulatory mechanism of stability; Q: Stability of the social process.

RESULTS

The results obtained (see Table 1) provide us with a synthesis covering all the periods of the Argaric civilization. This study brings that information to the attention of the scientific community. A more extensive paper extending the present analysis will be published at a later date.

The first period of the Early Argar (21th century BC) shows the lowest level (45.28) of social inequality (D) of the entire time series analyzed and an incipient urbanism (U = 6.34) that is truncated in the later period.

In the final period of the Early Argar (20th century BC) the available resources (A) and their distribution per inhabitant (A/P) are drastically reduced (−59.92% and −73.02%, respectively). The activity of the economy (R) falls slightly (−9.37%), social inequality (D) grows exorbitantly (240.02%) and there is an outbreak of internal conflict (C) that reaches the maximum of the entire Argaric series (5.96). Urbanism (U) also suffers a significant decline in its development (−84.01%) and instability (Q) spreads (−3.49). The state of society (Z) is clearly adverse (−4.20) and there is a risk of war (G = 9.38) and collapse (K = 4.14) in the 20th century BC.

During the first period of the Middle Argar (19th century BC), there was a big increase (464.36%) in available resources (A), a clear (143.75%) economic growth (R) and a high level of urban development (iU = 32.08). Inequality (D) and conflict (C) are also reduced (−35.45% and −73.49%, respectively), favoring a social stability (Q = 3.51) where there is no risk of war (G = 0.05) or collapse (K = 0.11). In addition, the high increase in reversibility (E = 221.31) and the W index (13.81) indicate a favorable political and cultural change, respectively.

However, in the final period of the Middle Argar (18th century BC) there was a great economic crisis (R, −74.08%) accompanied by a significant increase in social conflict (C, 194.30%). Urban development (iU = 0.63) also undergoes a huge fall. In the background of this depression could be a possible subsistence crisis (responsible for the demographic decline in the subsequent period), because although the available resources (A) are relatively decreasing (−20.88%), the enormous growth of the population represented (P) causes a significant reduction (−66.67%) in resources per inhabitant (A/P). The Argaric world of that time offers an apparently chaotic panorama where the general state of society (Z) is worsening (−3.19). In fact, a great insta-

bility is manifested ($Q = -2.61$), the risk of war (G) increases (3.72), the danger of collapse (K) reaches an alarming level (11.37) and the social process is irreversible ($E = -73.62$); all this indicating a deep political change in the heart of this Bronze Age society of southeast Iberia. That is to say, the social instability (Q) generated seems to be out of control. Therefore, the 18th century BC is a conflictive and negative period for the development of Argaric economy.

The Argaric society reached its maximum development and complexity during the first period of the Late Argar (17th century BC). There is a great abundance of resources (A), now reaching the maximum (26.86) of the entire time series analyzed, as well as their distribution per inhabitant ($A/P = 2.24$). This time recorded the maximum growth of its economy ($R = 244.36$) and urbanism ($U = 721.60$), as well as its minimum internal conflict ($C = 0.45$) despite the increase (43.76%) of social inequality (D). There is also no risk of war ($G = 0.02$) or collapse ($K = 0.01$). Although there is a marked demographic decline (-42.86% , due to the possible subsistence crisis of the preceding period), the population represented (P) is still significant. All of this reflects an extraordinary cultural transformation ($W = 89.11$). That stage is by far the most flourishing and stable ($Q = 10.32$) of the Argaric world, which experienced a great political change ($E = 1060.97$); this supports the hypothesis of the birth and development of an Argaric State that could have solved the subsistence crisis of the preceding period by centralizing power to manage production, thus unifying all previous (local or supralocal) chiefdoms in the same political entity.

Finally, during the 16th century BC, the decline and collapse of the Argaric civilization took place. Available resources (A) plummet, reaching the minimum of the entire time series (0.85), perhaps as a consequence of the adverse environmental factors that occurred at that time (Carrión *et al.* 2010: 469, 470). Both the represented population (P , -58.33%) and the economy (R , -88.54%) collapse and social inequality (D , 51.60%) and internal conflict (C , 1213.33%) increase significantly, especially the latter parameter. At this time, the Argaric world shows its maximum instability ($Q = -13.16$) and its worst situation ($Z = -14.26$). Furthermore, the risk of war ($G = 420.12$) and collapse ($K = 115.47$) are tremendously alarming and suggest a generalized period of violence, in which a deep adverse political change ($E = -96.65$) took place and may be referring to a possible civil war between the chiefdoms—to obtain resources and ensure their survival—that

could have constituted the Argaric State before its political decomposition, due to the probable inability to resolve the very serious subsistence crisis that was taking place. We have material evidence of all this in the Argaric settlements of that time (Lull *et al.* 2013: 298).

CONCLUSIONS

It is appropriate to speak of an Argaric civilization because the complexity of this society, especially during the 17th century BC, could have reached the form of an archaic state, probably based on a tributary system, which could have integrated or unified the pre-existing Argaric chiefdoms through a centralized power, justified by the need of overcoming a possible previous subsistence crisis recorded in the 18th century BC. The present study provides arguments that support this hypothesis through the mortuary record.

This novel approach has shed light on the economic, social and political evolution of Argaric civilization from its beginning at the end of the third millennium BC until its final collapse in the 16th century BC.

So far, we have been able to observe and isolate three periods of expansion (21st, 19th and 17th centuries BC) and three periods of retraction (20th, 18th and 16th centuries BC) in the evolution of Argaric economy. Each expansive moment is followed by a regressive one in an approximate interval of one hundred years.

Naturally, despite the reliability of this methodology, a permanent revision of the results obtained is recommended, which will depend on the future increase of the samples analyzed in this time series by means of new Argaric burials with calibrated absolute dates.

Although the results obtained are very revealing and should be taken into account by those who investigate the Argaric civilization, they will be revised as the set composed of burials with calibrated absolute dates increases. Obviously, the larger the chronological samples that integrate the time series of El Argar, the more reliable will be the inferences that can be drawn from their grave goods.

Much remains to be done, although this study is an important first step and traces the path to be followed later, when it will be possible to rigorously expand the size of the calibrated absolute chronological samples.

Acknowledgments

To all the archaeologists who excavated and published the grave goods from which all the empirical evidence supporting this research was gathered. To Francisco Javier Jover Maestre for helping me to include some Argaric burials from the province of Alicante, Spain, in the selected chronological samples that were analyzed.

REFERENCES

- ARANDA, G.; J. A. ESQUIVEL. 2006. Ritual funerario y comensalidad en las sociedades de la Edad del Bronce del sureste peninsular: la cultura de El Argar. *Trabajos de Prehistoria* 63(2): 117–133.
- ARANDA, G.; F. MOLINA. 2006. Wealth and power in the Bronze Age of the south-east of the Iberian Peninsula: the funerary record of Cerro de la Encina. *Oxford Journal of Archaeology* 25(1): 47–59.
- BUIKSTRA, J.; P. V. CASTRO; R. W. CHAPMAN; P. GONZÁLEZ; L. M. HOSHOWER; V. LULL; M. PICAZO; R. RISCH; E. SANAHUJA. 1992. La necrópolis de Gatas. *Anuario Arqueológico de Andalucía* 1990(2): 261–276.
- CÁMARA, J. A.; F. MOLINA. 2011. Jerarquización social en el mundo argárico (2000-1300 a. C.). *Cuadernos de Prehistoria y Arqueología de Castellón* 29: 77–104.
- CARRIÓN, J. S.; S. FERNÁNDEZ; P. GONZÁLEZ-SAMPÉRIZ; G. GIL-ROMERA; E. BADAL; Y. CARRIÓN-MARCO; L. LÓPEZ-MERINO; J. A. LÓPEZ-SÁEZ; E. FIERRO; F. BURJACHS. 2010. Expected trends and surprises in the Lateglacial and Holocene vegetation history of the Iberian Peninsula and Balearic Islands. *Review of Palaeobotany and Palynology* 162: 458–475.
- CASTRO, P. V.; R. W. CHAPMAN; S. GILI; V. LULL; R. MICÓ; C. RIHUETE; R. RISCH; M. E. SANAHUJA. 1993–94. Tiempos sociales de los contextos funerarios argáricos. *Anales de Prehistoria y Arqueología* 9–10: 77–105.
- CASTRO, P. V.; R. W. CHAPMAN; E. COLOMER; S. GILI; P. GONZÁLEZ; V. LULL; R. MICÓ; S. MONTÓN; C. RIHUETE; R. RISCH; M. RUIZ; M. E. SANAHUJA; M. TENAS; M. VAN STRYDONCK. 1995. La serie radiocarbónica de Gatas (Turre, Almería). Diacronía y fasificación del depósito arqueológico. *Anuario Arqueológico de Andalucía* 1992(2): 27–37.
- HERNÁNDEZ-PÉREZ, M. S.; J. A. LÓPEZ-PADILLA; F. J. JOVER-MAESTRE. 2019. Estratigrafía y radiocarbono: la tumba 1 y la cronología de la ocupación argárica del Tabayá (Aspe, Alicante). *Spal* 28(1): 35–55.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 1991. Un programa informático para el análisis funerario en arqueología [A Computer Program for Mortuary Analysis in Archaeology]. In *I Reunión de Aplicaciones Informáticas en Arqueología (Madrid, 1990) = Complutum* 1: 133–142.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 1993. *Análisis funerario y reconstrucción histórica de las formaciones sociales íberas [Mortuary Analysis and Historical Reconstruction of Iberian Social Formations]*. Doctoral dissertation. Bellaterra: Autonomous University of Barcelona.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 1996–97 [2000]. Fluctuaciones económicas y cambios sociales en la protohistoria ibérica [Economic Fluctuations and Social Changes in Iberian Protohistory]. *Arx* 2–3: 107–138. ISSN 1137–8646.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2012. *Economic Archaeology of Grave Goods*. Advances in Archaeology 1. Graus.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2013. On the Contextual Valuation Method and the Economic Archaeology of Grave Goods. *Advanced Archaeology* 1: 3–12.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2016. Midiendo las fluctuaciones de la economía argárica a través del registro funerario [Measuring Fluctuations in the Argaric Economy through the Mortuary Record]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 30: 77–90.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2017. *Fundamentos de la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales I [Foundations of the Archaeology of Social Phenomena I]*. Advances in Archaeology 3. Graus.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2018a. Leslie A. White y la medición objetiva del cambio cultural de la humanidad [Leslie A. White and the Objective Measurement of Human Culture Change]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* S2: 15–18.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2018b. Implementando una ecuación estadística para medir el colapso en la antigua Mesoamérica [Implementing a Statistical Equation to Measure Collapse in Ancient Mesoamerica]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* S2: 23–26.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2018c. Una ecuación estadística para medir el riesgo de guerra en la Mesoamérica prehispánica [A Statistical Equation to Measure the War Risk in Pre-Hispanic Mesoamerica]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 39: 67–70.

- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2018d. Boltzmann y la conexión de la termodinámica con la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [Boltzmann and the Connection of Thermodynamics with the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 40: 101–104.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2019a. Midiendo el grado de desarrollo urbano a través del registro funerario [Measuring the Degree of Urban Development through the Mortuary Record]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 42: 50–53.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2019b. Sobre la ley fundamental de la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [On the Fundamental Law of the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 43: 67–70.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2019c. Termodinámica y arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [Thermodynamics and the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 44: 80–87.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2020a. Sobre la ley de la conflictividad en la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [On the Law of Conflict in the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 45: 29–34.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2020b. Nomothetic Archaeology: A Revolution in Progress. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 45: 101–104.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2021. Sobre la ley del colapso de las civilizaciones según la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [On the Law of Collapse of Civilizations according to the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 48: 103–108.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2022a. La ley de la desigualdad social según la arqueología de los fenómenos sociales [The Law of Social Inequality according to the Archaeology of Social Phenomena]. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 49: 117–120.
- IZQUIERDO-EGEA, P. [PIE]. 2022b. Sobre la mecánica del proceso de colapso de las civilizaciones. *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 50: 98–103.
- JOVER-MAESTRE, F. J.; S. MARTÍNEZ-MONLEÓN; M. P. DE MIGUEL-IBÁÑEZ; J. A. LÓPEZ-PADILLA; P. TORREGROSA-GIMÉNEZ; M. PASTOR-QUILES; R. E. BASSO-RIAL. 2018. ¿Violencia física o accidente? Nuevos datos sobre el enterramiento infantil del asentamiento argárico de Caramoro I (Elche, Alicante, España). *Arqueología Iberoamericana* 38: 25–31.
- LÓPEZ-PADILLA, J. A.; D. BELMONTE-MAS; M. P. DE MIGUEL-IBÁÑEZ. 2006. Los enterramientos argáricos de la “Illeta dels Banyets” de El Campello. Prácticas funerarias en la frontera oriental de El Argar. In *La ocupación prehistórica de la “Illeta dels Banyets” (El Campello, Alicante)*, edited by J. A. Soler-Díaz, pp. 119–172. MARQ. Museo Arqueológico de Alicante.
- LULL, V.; R. MICÓ; C. RIHUETE; R. RISCH. 2013. Political collapse and social change at the end of El Argar. In *Cultural Change in the Shadow of the Thera-Eruption? 4. Mitteldeutscher Archäologentag vom 14. bis 16. Oktober 2011 in Halle (Saale)*, eds. H. Meller, F. Bertemes, H. R. Bork & R. Risch, pp. 283–302. Tagungen des Landesmuseums für Vorgeschichte Halle 9.
- MARTÍNEZ, A.; J. PONCE. 2002a. Excavación arqueológica de urgencia en el subsuelo de la antigua iglesia del convento de las Madres Mercedarias (C/ Zapatería-C/ Cava, Lorca). *Memorias de Arqueología* 10: 90–137.
- MARTÍNEZ, A.; J. PONCE. 2002b. Segunda intervención arqueológica en la plaza de Juan Moreno, n.º 8, confluencia con calle Los Tintes, Lorca. *Memorias de Arqueología* 10: 150–160.
- MARTÍNEZ, A.; J. PONCE; M. M. AYALA. 1999. Excavaciones de urgencia del poblado argárico de Los Cipreses, Lorca. Años 1992-93. *Memorias de Arqueología* 8: 156–182.
- MOLINA-GONZÁLEZ, F.; J. A. CÁMARA-SERRANO; J. A. AFONSO-MARRERO; T. NÁJERA-COLINO. 2014. Las sepulturas del Cerro de la Virgen (Orce, Granada). Diferencias cronológicas y sociales. *Revista Atlántica-Mediterránea de Prehistoria y Arqueología Social* 16: 121–142.
- MOLINA-GONZÁLEZ, F.; J. A. CÁMARA-SERRANO; A. DELGADO-HUERTAS; S. A. JIMÉNEZ-BROBEIL; T. NÁJERA-COLINO; J. A. RIQUELME-CANTAL; L. SPANEDDA. 2016. Problemas cronológicos y análisis de dieta en la Edad del Bronce de los Altiplanos granadinos: el caso del Cerro de la Virgen (Orce, Granada, España). In *Del neolític a l'edat del bronze en el Mediterrani occidental. Estudis en homenatge a Bernat Martí Oliver*, pp. 451–463. Trabajos Varios del SIP 119. Valencia.